ESTIMATES OF ANNUAL BURDEN HOURS—Continued

Form name	Type of respondents	Number of respondents	Frequency of responses per respondent	Average burden per response (in hours)	Total annual burden hours
Ped Expedited Amendment Review	Board Members	150	1	30/60	75
Adult Expedited Continuing Review	Board Members	120	1	30/60	60
Ped Expedited Continuing Review	Board Members	70	1	30/60	35
Adult Expedited Study Closure	Board Members	20	1	20/60	7
Ped Expedited Study Closure	Board Members	20	1	20/60	7
Adult Expedited Study Chair Response to Required	Board Members	350	1	15/60	88
Mod.					
Ped Expedited Study Chair Response to Required Mod	Board Members	150	1	15/60	38
Reviewer Worksheet of Translated Documents	Board Members	15	1	15/60	4
Reviewer Advertisement Checklist	Board Members	10	1	20/60	3

Dated: August 15, 2013.

Vivian Horovitch-Kelley,

Program Analyst, National Institutes of Health.

[FR Doc. 2013–20415 Filed 8–21–13; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

Center For Scientific Review; Notice of Closed Meetings

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended (5 U.S.C. App.), notice is hereby given of the following meetings.

The meetings will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: Center for Scientific Review Special Emphasis Panel; Member Conflict: Biophysics, Biochemistry and Chemistry.

Date: September 18–19, 2013.

Time: 8:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: National Institutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892 (Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: John L Bowers, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Center for Scientific Review, National Institutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Room 4170, MSC 7806, Bethesda, MD 20892, (301) 435– 1725, bowersj@csr.nih.gov.

Name of Committee: Center for Scientific Review Special Emphasis Panel; Program Project: Immune Regulation by Cannabinoids.

Date: September 23–24, 2013.

Time: 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: National Institutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892 (Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: Scott Jakes, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Center for Scientific Review, National Institutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Room 4198, MSC 7812, Bethesda, MD 20892, 301–495– 1506, jakesse@mail.nih.gov.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.306, Comparative Medicine; 93.333, Clinical Research, 93.306, 93.333, 93.337, 93.393–93.396, 93.837–93.844, 93.846–93.878, 93.892, 93.893, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: August 16, 2013.

Anna Snouffer,

Deputy Director, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2013–20422 Filed 8–21–13; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration

Agency Information Collection Activities: Submission for OMB Review; Comment Request

Periodically, the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA) will publish a summary of information collection requests under OMB review, in compliance with the Paperwork Reduction Act (44 U.S.C. Chapter 35). To request a copy of these documents, call the SAMHSA Reports Clearance Officer on (240) 276–1243.

Project: Assessment of the Town Hall Meetings on Underage Drinking Prevention—(OMB No. 0930–0288)— Revision

The Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration/Center for Substance Abuse Prevention (SAMHSA/CSAP) is requesting a revision from the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) of the information collection regarding the Assessment of the Town Hall Meetings (THMs) on Underage Drinking Prevention. The current data collection has approval under OMB No. 0930-0288, which expires on November 30, 2013. The assessment will continue to collect data through two existing data collection instruments: The Organizer Survey and the Participant Form.

Clarifications

Two questions were dropped from the Organizer Survey, thus bringing the total number of questions to 30. Additionally, 10 questions have been updated to provide clarification on the intent of the questions. The following table provides a summary of the proposed question clarifications and the questions that were deleted from the Organizer Survey.

Current question/item	Clarification	Rationale for clarification	
q5—Did you collaborate with other organizations to coordinate the THM event? [No change to response options]	q5—Did any other community-based organization (e.g., business, school) collaborate with your organization/coalition in hosting this event?	munity involvement beyond the host organi-	